Supreme Court has borrowed the four-factor test applied to Sixth Amendment 

speedy-trial challenges.  See Barker v. Wingo, 407 U.S. 514, 530–33 (1972) 

(considering length of delay, reason for delay, defendant’s assertion of right to 

prompt trial, and prejudice to defendant); United States v. Eight Thousand Eight 

Hundred & Fifty Dollars ($8,850) in U.S. Currency (“United States v. $8,850”), 461 U.S. 

555, 564–65 (1983) (applying Barker v. Wingo factors to claim of delay in forfeiture 

proceedings).   

In applying that test here, it is useful to review relevant chronology.  The 

initial seizure of monies from the Regions Bank Account occurred on November

[...]

to an action, nevertheless substantially prevail in the litigation as to their objectives much 
as prevailing parties do as to theirs.  Thus, at least one of our sister circuits has concluded 
that “‘substantially prevailing’ is the functional equivalent of ‘prevailing’” in the phrase 
“prevailing party.”  See United States v. Thirty-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Twenty Dollars 
& Fifty-Six Cents ($32,820.56) in U.S. Currency, 838 F.3d 930, 934–35 & n.3 (8th Cir. 2016) 
(“United States v. $32,820.56”).   
13 In arguing for a broader construction of the phrase “substantially prevails” as used in 
CAFRA, Ross and amicus Institute for Justice point us to the Freedom of Information Act